

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

PHILIP MORRIS USA INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG
ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-01181-KBJ

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Nandan M. Joshi (DC Bar No. 456750)
Allison M. Zieve (DC Bar No. 424786)
Scott L. Nelson (DC Bar No. 413548)
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Public Citizen

Dated: October 15, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The <i>Zauderer</i> standard, not strict scrutiny, is the proper basis for assessing the required disclosures about the health risks of cigarettes.	2
II. Under <i>Zauderer</i> , disclosure requirements may be upheld even if they are not the least restrictive means of furthering the government's interest.	12
III. The government has a substantial interest in ensuring that consumers are informed about the health risks of smoking.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Meat Institute v. U.S. Department of Agriculture,</i> 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Beverage Ass'n v. City & County of San Francisco,</i> 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019)	7, 12, 13
<i>Barr v. American Ass'n of Political Consultants, Inc.,</i> 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	11
<i>Board of Trustees of State University of New York v. Fox,</i> 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	12
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.,</i> 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	3
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York,</i> 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cigar Ass'n of America v. FDA,</i> 964 F.3d 56 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	1
<i>Discount Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States,</i> 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012)	1, 5
<i>Entertainment Software Ass'n v. Blagojevich,</i> 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006)	7, 8
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017)	8
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcast Ass'n, Inc. v. United States,</i> 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	10
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti,</i> 139 S. Ct. 229 (2019).....	9
<i>Ibanez v. Florida Department of Business & Professional Regulation,</i> 512 U.S. 136 (1994).....	5
<i>Matal v. Tam,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	9

<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States,</i> 559 U.S. 229 (2010)	3, 8, 10
<i>National Institute of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	3, 6, 7, 12
<i>Nationwide Biweekly Administration, Inc. v. Owen,</i> 873 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Nicopure Laboratories, LLC v. FDA,</i> 944 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	1
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass'n,</i> 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	3
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA,</i> 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	5, 6, 9, 14
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. U.S. FDA,</i> No. 6:20-cv-176 (E.D. Tex.)	1
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert,</i> 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	10, 11
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,</i> 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	11
<i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Transport,</i> 687 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Virginia Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council,</i> 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	1, 3
* <i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel,</i> 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act of 2009, 15 U.S.C. § 1333(a)(2), (b)(2)	2, 4
Telephone Consumer Protection Act.....	11

FEDERAL REGISTER

<i>Tobacco Products; Required Warnings for Cigarette Packages and Advertisements, 85 Fed. Reg. 15,638 (Mar. 18, 2020)</i>	2
